SCHEDULE III

(Section 75.)

MODIFICATIONS AND ADAPTATIONS OF ACTS OF PARLIAMENT AND INSTRUMENTS HAVING EFFECT UNDER AN ACT OF PARLIAMENT

Acts of Parliament(1)

1. Subsections (1) and (2) of section 13 of the Federation of Rhodesia and Nyasaland (Constitution) Order in Council 1953 (which provide for the application to the Federation as a whole of certain enactments applying to parts of Her Majesty's dominions) shall cease to have effect except in relation to the Pensions (Colonial Service) Act 1887 and subject, in the case of the Colonial Stock Acts 1877 to 1948, to the provisions of section 16(8) of this Order.

2. In paragraph (1)(b) of the Second Schedule to the Imperial Institute Act 1925 (as varied by the Imperial Institute (Variation of the Act of 1925) Order 1953 and the Commonwealth Institute Order 1959) for the words "one by the Government of the Federation of Rhodesia and Nyasaland" there shall be substituted the words "one by the Government of Southern Rhodesia".

3. In section 2(2) of the Indian and Colonial Divorce Jurisdiction Act 1926, the words "the Federation of Rhodesia and Nyasaland" shall be omitted.

4. In section 1(2) of the United Nations Act 1946, for the words "the Federation of Rhodesia and Nyasaland" there shall be substituted the words "Southern Rhodesia".

5. In subsection (2) and (3) of section 461 of the Income Tax Act 1952, for the words "the Federation of Rhodesia and Nyasaland" there shall be substituted the words "Southern Rhodesia".

6. In section 1(6) of the Diplomatic Immunities (Commonwealth Countries and Republic of Ireland) Act 1952, for the words "the Federation of Rhodesia and Nyasaland" there shall be substituted the words "Southern Rhodesia".

7. In the Import Duties Act 1958—

- (a) the words "the Federation of Rhodesia and Nyasaland" in section 2(4) shall be omitted, and Northern Rhodesia and Nyasaland shall be included in the Commonwealth preference area under paragraph (d) of section 2(3);
- (b) in section 2(9) there shall be substituted for the words "the Federation of Rhodesia and Nyasaland" the words "Southern Rhodesia, Northern Rhodesia, Nyasaland" and for the words "the said Federation or Protectorate" the words "Southern Rhodesia, Northern Rhodesia, Nyasaland or the Bechuanaland Protectorate".

8. In the definition of "excepted ship or aircraft" in paragraph 3 of the Third Schedule to the Emergency Laws (Repeal) Act 1959, for the words "the Federation of Rhodesia and Nyasaland" there shall be substituted the words "Southern Rhodesia".

9. In section 2(7) of the Civil Aviation (Licensing) Act 1960, there shall be substituted for the words "a citizen of the Federation of Rhodesia and Nyasaland" in paragraph (a) the words "a citizen of Southern Rhodesia" and for the words "the said Federation" wherever they appear in paragraph (b) the words "Southern Rhodesia".

10. In the definition of "Commonwealth country" in section 50(1) of the Films Act 1960, the words "the Federation of Rhodesia and Nyasaland" shall be omitted.

11. In section 1(5) of the Diplomatic Immunities (Conferences with Commonwealth Countries and Republic of Ireland) Act 1961, for the words "the Federation of Rhodesia and Nyasaland" there shall be substituted the words "Southern Rhodesia".

(1)

Instruments having effect under an Act of Parliament

12. In Article 1 of the Patents Etc. (Federation of Rhodesia and Nyasaland) (Convention) Order 1958 for the words "the Federation of Rhodesia and Nyasaland is a Convention country" there shall be substituted the words "Southern Rhodesia, Northern Rhodesia and Nyasaland are Convention countries".

13. In Regulation 10A of the Air Navigation (General) Regulations 1960 (as amended by the Air Navigation (General) (Amendment) Regulations 1963 the words "Federation of Rhodesia and Nyasaland" shall be omitted and in substitution therefor there shall be inserted in the appropriate places according to the alphabetical order of the names of the countries listed in the Regulation the words "Northern Rhodesia", "Nyasaland", and "Southern Rhodesia".

14. In Article 2(1) of the Fugitive Offenders (Grouping of Territories) Order in Council 1961, the words "the Federation of Rhodesia and Nyasaland" shall be omitted.

15. In Part I of the Schedule to the Carriage by Air (Parties to Convention) Order 1962, the words "Federation of Rhodesia and Nyasaland" in the second column and the words in the third column relating to the Federation shall be omitted and in substitution therefore there shall be inserted in those columns (in the appropriate places according to the alphabetical order of the names of the territories in respect of which the United Kingdom is a party to the Convention) the following:—

"Northern Rhodesia	3rd March 1935"
"Nyasaland	3rd March 1935"
"Southern Rhodesia	3rd April 1935".

Short Title	Chapter
Colonial Stock Acts 1877 to 1948	40 & 41 Vict. c. 59
	55 & 56 Vict. c. 35
	63 & 64 Vict. c. 62
	12, 13 & 14 Geo. 6. c. 1
Pensions (Colonial Service) Act 1887	50 & 51 Vict. c. 13
Imperial Institute Act 1925	15 & 16 Geo. 5. c. xvii.
Indian and Colonial Divorce Jurisdiction Act 1926	16 & 17 Geo. 5. c. 40
United Nations Act 1946	9 & 10 Geo. 6. c. 45
Income Tax Act 1952	15 & 16 Geo. 6 & 1 Eliz. 2. c. 10.
Diplomatic Immunities (Commonwealth Countries and Republic of Ireland) Act 1952.	15 & 16 Geo. 6 & 1 Eliz. 2. c. 18.
Import Duties Act 1958	6 & 7 Eliz. 2. c. 6
Emergency Laws (Repeal) Act 1959	7 & 8 Eliz. 2. c. 19
Civil Aviation (Licensing) Act 1960	8 & 9 Eliz. 2. c. 38
Films Act 1960	8 & 9 Eliz. 2. c. 57

Table of Statutes referred to in Schedule III

Short TitleDiplomatic Immunities (Conferences with Commonwealth
Countries and Republic of Ireland) Act 1961.9 & 10 H

Chapter 9 & 10 Eliz. 2. c. 11